

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)

NANTAHALA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP,
BLACKWELL CAPITAL PARTNERS,
LLC, AXICON PARTNERS, LLC, BRENNUS
FUND LIMITED, COSTA BRAVA
PARTNERSHIP III, LLP, and SONTERRA
CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., individually
and on behalf of all holders of Litigation Tracking
Warrants originally issued by Dime Bancorp,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., CHARLES
LILLIS, DAVID BONDERMAN, JAMES
STEVER, MARGARET OSMER-MCQUADE,
ORIN SMITH, PHILLIP MATTHEWS, REGINA
MONTROYA, STEPHEN FRANK, STEPHEN
CHAZEN, THOMAS LEPPERT, WILLIAM
REED, JR., and MICHAEL MURPHY,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 10-50911 (MFW)

POST-TRIAL REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CLASS-PLAINTIFFS

KING & SPALDING
Arthur Steinberg
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: 212-556-2100
Facsimile: 212-556-2222

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: (i) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725); and (ii) WMI Investment Corp. (5395).



081222911201000000000005

SCHINDLER COHEN & HOCHMAN LLP

Jonathan L. Hochman

Daniel E. Shaw

100 Wall Street, 15th Floor

New York, NY 10005

Telephone: 212-277-6300

Facsimile: 212-277-6333

THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC

Frederick B. Rosner (DE# 3995)

Scott J. Leonhardt (DE #4885)

824 Market Street, Suite 810

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: 302-777-1111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Economic Substance Of LTWs Makes Them Claims In Bankruptcy	3
A. LTWs Fit Squarely Within The Definition Of Claims	3
B. Case Law Does Not Indicate That LTWs Are Equity	5
C. The SEC’s Position On Warrant Classification And SFAS 150 Are Relevant.....	8
II. The LTW Holders Own A Beneficial Interest In The Anchor Litigation	10
III. WMI Breached The Warrant Agreements.....	12
A. The Doctrine Of <i>Contra Proferentum</i> Applies	12
B. LTW Holders Are Entitled To An Election Under Section 4.2(b) Of The 2000 Warrant Agreement	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Claim For Breach Of Section 4.2(b) Is Not Time-Barred.....	15
1. There Is No Evidence That The Breach Occurred In 2001 Or 2002.....	15
2. The Purported 2002 Warrant Agreement Is Invalid And Inauthentic And Should Therefore Be Ignored By The Court.....	17
3. Even If The Purported 2002 Warrant Agreement Were Admissible And Effective, The Statute Of Limitations Did Not Accrue From Its Execution.....	18
D. WMI Breached Section 4.2(d) Of The 2003 Warrant Agreement.....	19
E. WMI Breached Section 4.4 Of The 2003 Warrant Agreement	20
F. WMI Breached Sections 4.5 And 6.3 Of The Warrant Agreements	20

IV. Section 510(b) Does Not Apply To The Claims Of LTW Holders.....21

 A. LTW Claims Do Not Arise From A Purchase Or Sale Of
 A Debtor Security22

 B. Section 510(b)'s Policies Do Not Apply To The LTW Claims.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>61 West 62 Owners Corp. v. Harkness Apt. Owners Corp.</i> , 635 N.Y.S.2d 631 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	19
<i>151 West Assocs. v. Printsiples Fabric Corp.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 732, 472 N.Y.S.2d 909 (1984).....	12
<i>In re ANC Rental Corp.</i> , 324 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....	12
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	12
<i>Baroda Hill Invs. Ltd v. Telegroup, Inc. (In re Telegroup, Inc.)</i> , 281 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>In re Betacom of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Carrieri v. Jobs.com</i> , 393 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Color Tile</i> , Nos. 96-76 (HSB), 2000 WL 152129 (D. Del. Feb. 9, 2000).....	5, 6
<i>In re EBC I, Inc. (f/k/a eToys, Inc.)</i> , 380 B.R. 348 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	9
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. 1133 Bldg. Corp.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 1393 (MBM), 1994 WL 62390 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1994).....	16
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 341 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Fifth Third Bank v. Automobili Lamborghini S.P.A.</i> , 09 C 3253, 2011 WL 307406 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2011)	18
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	5, 9
<i>In re International Wireless Communications Holdings, Inc.</i> , 257 B.R. 739 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	23

<i>Jellinick v. Joseph J. Naples & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 744 N.Y.S.2d 610 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	13
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78, 111 S.Ct. 2150, 115 L.Ed.2d 66 (1991).....	5
<i>In re Lids Corp.</i> , 281 B.R. 535 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	9
<i>In re MarketXt Holdings Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 369 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	24
<i>In re Med Diversified Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Morgan Svcs., Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 801 N.Y.S.2d 457 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	18
<i>In re Morristown Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 42 B.R. 413 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1984)	6
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. American Capital Financial Services, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Mobile Tool International, Inc.</i>), 306 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	23
<i>Palmetto Partners, L.P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC</i> , 921 N.Y.S.2d 260, 264 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	15
<i>Rachmani Corp. v. 9 East 96th Street Apt. Corp.</i> , 629 N.Y.S.2d 382, 384 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	16
<i>In re Revco</i> , 118 B.R. 468 (N.D. Ohio 1990).....	5
<i>Stuart Leventhal, FZUS, Inc. v. Franzus Co., Inc.</i> , No. 88 CIV 3547 (MBM), 1988 WL 132868 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 1988)	15
<i>Yudell v. Ann Israel & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 669 N.Y.S.2d 580 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	13
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	6, 10
Federal Rule of Evidence 901(a)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FASB Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 2	9

NASD Listing Rule 5725.....	6
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, Interim Auditing Standards AU § 411.06.....	9
